УДК: 006

Yusupov A.R.,

Candidate of Technical Sciences, Associate Professor Ferghana Polytechnic Institute. Uzbekistan, Ferghana RULES FOR THE STATE CONTROL OF MEASURING

INSTRUMENTS

Annotation: according to the law of the Republic of Uzbekistan "on metrology", the asossan - Uzbekistan technical regulation agency ("technical regulation agency") carries out state management of Metrology-related activities. The rules of procedure for conducting state control of measuring instruments are established by the law of the Republic of Uzbekistan "on Metrology" (in the new edition, April 7, 2020, number Orq-614), decrees and decisions of the president of the Republic of Uzbekistan, orders and decisions of the Cabinet of Ministers

Keywords: measurement, motor, control, metrology, system, rule

:

O`LChOV VOSITALARINI DAVLAT NAZORATIDAN O`TKAZISh TARTIB QOIDALARI

Annotatsiya: O'zbekiston Respublikasining «Metrologiya toʻgʻrisida»gi Qonuniga asossan - Oʻzbekiston texnik jihatdan tartibga solish agentligi («Texnik jihatdan tartibga solish agentligi) metrologiyaga oid faoliyatni davlat tomonidan boshqaruvini amalga oshiradi. Oʻlchov vositalarini davlat nazoratidan oʻtkazish tartib qoidalari Oʻzbekiston Respublikasining "Metrologiya toʻgʻrisida" Qonuni (yangi tahrirda, 2020 yil 7 aprelь, raqami OʻRQ-614-son), Oʻebekiston Respublikasi Prezidentining Farmon va Qarorlari, Vazirlar Mahkamasining Farmoyish va Qarorlari bilan belgilanadi

Kalit so'zlar: o'lchov, vosita, nazorat, metrologiya, tizim, qoida

Candidate of Technical Sciences, Associate Professor Ferghana Polytechnic Institute. Uzbekistan, Ferghana

RULES FOR THE STATE CONTROL OF MEASURING INSTRUMENTS

Annotation: according to the law of the Republic of Uzbekistan "on metrology", the asossan - Uzbekistan technical regulation agency ("technical regulation agency") carries out state management of Metrology-related activities. The rules of procedure for conducting state control of measuring instruments are established by the law of the Republic of Uzbekistan "on Metrology" (in the new edition, April 7, 2020, number Orq-614), decrees and decisions of the president of the Republic of Uzbekistan, orders and decisions of the Cabinet of Ministers

Keywords: measurement, motor, control, metrology, system, rule

Introduction

The rules of procedure for conducting state control of measuring instruments are established by the law of the Republic of Uzbekistan "on Metrology" (in the new edition, April 7, 2020, number OORQ-614), decrees and decisions of the president of the Republic of Uzbekistan, orders and decisions of the Cabinet of Ministers [1,2,3].

Materials and methods

This includes empirical methods such as modeling, fact, experiment, description and observation, as well as theoretical methods such as logical and historical methods, abstraction, deduction, induction, synthesis and analysis. The research materials are: scientific facts, the results of previous observations,

surveys, experiments and tests; means of idealization and rationalization of the scientific approach.

Including:

Law No. 412-I of the Republic of Uzbekistan "on the rational use of Energy"dated April 25, 1997

Law of the Republic of Uzbekistan" on metrology". The current law of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated April 7, 2020 Oorq-614 "on Metrology".amendments and additions to the law of the Republic of kiston were adopted in a new version based on the law".

Decree of the president of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated December 12, 2018 No. 4059 "on measures for the further development of technical regulation, standardization, certification and metrology systems

Decree of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated October 11, 2018 No. 815 "on the development of a network of compressor stations for filling cars with gas and additional measures to ensure the phased transfer of vehicles to compressed natural gas, as well as the safe use of gasballon equipment in them

Resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Uzbekistan "on the application of size units in the Republic of Uzbekistan" dated January 10, 2018 No. 21;

Resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated February 15, 2018 No. 112 " on measures to improve the Metrological control of laboratory and diagnostic equipment used in medicine;

Resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated March 22, 2018 No. 211 " on measures to ensure the production of railway products that meet international quality standards and safety of use;

The decision of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated September 19, 2018 No. 745 " on urgent measures for the safe use of

vehicles equipped with gas cylinders, as well as centralized boilers operating on natural gas;

The decision of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Uzbekistan "On the organization of the activities of the Research Institute of standardization, certification and technical regulation of the Özstandart agency" No. 220 dated March 14, 2019;

Resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated April 24, 2019 No. 348 "On measures to further improve the activities of the agency for Standardization, Metrology and certification of Uzbekistan";

Resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated May 28, 2019 "On approval of the concept of development and improvement of the national system of ensuring the unity of measurements for the period 2019-2023"No. 440;

The decision of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated August 20, 2019 No. 698 "On approval of administrative regulations for the provision of state services for the collection, comparison and installation of vest Energ, Natural Gas, drinking and hot water accounting equipment (meters) of legal entities and individuals;

The decision of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated August 29, 2020 No. 528 " On additional measures to improve the procedure for providing metrology services in the Republic of Uzbekistan".

Conclusion:

According to the law of the Republic of Uzbekistan "on Metrology" assssan - the technical regulation agency of Uzbekistan ("Technical regulation agency") carries out state management of activities related to metrology [4,5].

References:

1. "Metrologiya to`g`risida" O`zbekiston Respublikasining Qonuni. Mazkur Qonun O`zbekiston Respublikasining 2020-yil 7-apreldagi O`RQ-614-

- sonli "Metrologiya to`g`risida"gi O`zbe.kiston Respublikasi Qonuniga o`zgartish va qo`shimchalar kiritish xaqida"gi Qonuniga asosan yangi tahrirda qabul qilingan.
- 2. Oʻzbekiston Respublikasi Prezidentining 2021 yil 2 iyunь PF-624-sonli "Texnik jihatdan tartibga solish sohasida davlat boshqaruvini tubdan takomillashtirish toʻgʻrisida" Farmoni;
- 3. Oʻzbekiston Respublikasi Prezidentining 2021 yil 2 iyunь PQ 5133-sonli "Oʻzbekiston Respublikasi Investitsiyalar va tashqi savdo vazirligi huzuridagi Oʻzbekiston texnik jihatdan tartibga solish agentligi faoliyatini tashkil etish chora-tadbirlari toʻgʻrisida" Qarori.
- 4. Tojiyev R.J., Yusupov A.R., Rajabova N.R. Qurilishda metrologiya, standartlash va sertifikatlashtirish [Matn]: darslik / R.J. Tojiyev, A.R. Yusupov, N.R. Rajabova. Toshkent: «Yosh avlod matbaa», 2022. 464 b.
- 5. Tojiyev R.J., Yusupov A.R.. Metrologiya, standartlashtirish va sifat nazorati. Oʻquv qoʻllanma. Fargʻona.: FarPI,«Texnika» noshirlik boʻlimi. 2003-328 bet